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I. STATEMENT

A. This is a civil penalty assessment (“CPAN”) proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”) against the Respondent, Trans Shuttle, Inc. (“Trans Shuttle”), pursuant to § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  

B. In CPAN No. 26574 Staff alleges that Trans Shuttle conducted intrastate, for-hire passenger carrier operations in violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., on two occasions, once on March 14, 2000 (“Charge One”) and again on March 16, 2000 (“Charge Two”).  See, Exhibit 9.  Charge One seeks the imposition of a civil penalty of $800, two times the amount specified by 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-31-40.4.1 pursuant to the provisions of § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S.  Charge Two seeks the imposition of a civil penalty of $1,200, three times the amount specified by 4 CCR 723-31-40.4.1 pursuant to the provisions of § 40-7-113(4), C.R.S.  

C. The matter was originally set for hearing on July 11, 2000 but was re-scheduled for hearing twice, once on August 11, 2000 and again on September 19, 2000, at the request of the parties.
  On August 28, 2000, Trans Shuttle filed a motion requesting that the hearing be vacated indefinitely pending the outcome of an action it filed in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado (Civil Action No. 00-S-1458) against the Commission and other parties.  That motion was denied on September 5, 2000, by Decision No. R00-978-I.    

D. On September 19, 2000, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge called the matter for hearing at the assigned place.  Both the Staff and Trans Shuttle appeared through their respective counsel. Prior to commencement of the hearing, two preliminary matters were resolved.  The first was Trans Shuttle’s renewal of its motion to vacate the hearing pending resolution of its federal court case (Civil Action No. 00-S-1458) challenging the Commission’s ability to proceed in this matter on primary jurisdiction grounds.  After hearing and considering legal argument from counsel, that motion was denied for the same reasons articulated in Decision No. R00-978-I.  The second was Trans Shuttle’s motion to dismiss this civil penalty assessment action for lack of subject matter jurisdiction on the basis of § 40-7-111, C.R.S.
  After hearing and considering legal argument from counsel, that motion was also denied.

E. During the course of the hearing Exhibits 1 through 10 and Exhibit 12 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Pre-marked Exhibit 11 was not offered into evidence.  Testimony was received from Mr. Guy Quaintance and Mr. Robert Laws on behalf of the Staff.  At the conclusion of the Staff’s case-in-chief, Trans Shuttle moved for dismissal of this action on the ground that Staff had failed to establish a prima facie case.  After hearing and considering legal argument from counsel, that motion was denied.  Mr. Dahni Akhbari, Trans Shuttle’s President, then presented testimony on behalf of Trans Shuttle.  At the conclusion of the hearing counsel for the parties presented closing arguments and the matter was taken under advisement.

F. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

G. No evidence was presented indicating that Trans Shuttle owns or operates any motor passenger carrier authority issued by the Commission.  Trans Shuttle does, however, own Certificate No. MC-351586 issued by the Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”).  See, Exhibits 1 and 2.  This authority authorizes Trans Shuttle to provide regular route (i.e., scheduled) passenger transportation service in interstate, intrastate, or foreign commerce between various points in Colorado and between Denver International Airport (“DIA”) in Denver, Colorado and Cheyenne, Wyoming, and Santa Fe, New Mexico over 47 specifically named routes.  Trans Shuttle is also authorized under this certificate to provide charter and special operations in interstate or foreign commerce between points in Colorado and other states located primarily in the western portion of the United States.

H. On March 14, 2000, at approximately 1:00 p.m., Mr. Quaintance, a compliance investigator for the Commission, was at the Doubletree Hotel at Iliff Avenue and Interstate 225 in Aurora, Colorado, conducting safety inspections of vehicles operated by Airport Boulevard Company, doing business as ABC Carriers. At that time he observed the arrival of a passenger van bearing exterior Trans Shuttle markings.  Mr. Quaintance then observed two passengers disembark from the vehicle and pay the vehicle’s driver with cash.  He then approached the driver, introduced himself, and requested that he produce his drivers license.  After requesting that Mr. Quaintance produce identification confirming that he was a Commission employee, the driver, Payam Khatib Zanjani, did so.  Mr. Quaintance asked Mr. Zanjani where he had picked up the two passengers.  Mr. Zanjani advised that the pick up had been made at DIA.  Mr. Quaintance then spoke to the two passengers he had previously observed disembarking the Trans Shuttle van and confirmed that they had been picked up by Mr. Zanjani at DIA and transported to the Doubletree Hotel.  They advised Mr. Quaintance that they had paid the driver $11 each in cash for the subject transportation. See, Exhibit 8.

I. On March 16, 2000, Mr. Quaintance and Mr. Robert Laws, another Commission safety and enforcement officer, went to DIA to conduct an investigation of another carrier.  At approximately 11:45 a.m., they observed a vehicle bearing exterior Trans Shuttle markings arrive at Level 5 on the East side of DIA.  Mr. Quaintance approached the vehicle’s driver and requested transportation to the Renaissance Hotel located at 3108 Quebec Street near the old Stapleton International Airport.  He then boarded the Trans Shuttle van along with another passenger, Ms. Anita King, who was also going to the Renaissance Hotel.  The Trans Shuttle van then traveled to the West side of DIA where the driver solicited additional passengers.  It departed DIA approximately ten minutes after picking up Mr. Quaintance and transported him and Ms. King directly to the Renaissance Hotel.  Mr. Laws followed the Trans Shuttle vehicle from DIA to the Renaissance Hotel.  Upon their arrival at the Renaissance Hotel Mr. Quaintance and Ms. King each paid the driver a $12 fare and obtained receipts for these payments.  Copies of the receipts were admitted into evidence as Exhibit 10.  Mr. Quaintance then observed the Trans Shuttle driver solicit transportation services back to DIA.  Shortly thereafter, Mr. Quaintance was picked up by Mr. Laws at the Renaissance Hotel and returned to Level 5 on the East side of DIA.  They arrived there at approximately 1:00 p.m. whereupon they both observed the Trans Shuttle vehicle and driver that had earlier transported Mr. Quaintance and Ms. King from DIA to the Renaissance Hotel.  Mr. Laws then approached the driver and obtained his first name (“Ray”) and the vehicle’s identification number.

J. Later on March 16, 2000, Mr. Laws contacted Mr. Akhbari via telephone and generally advised him of the above-described activities.  At that time Mr. Akhbari acknowledged that Mr. Zanjani and Ray worked for Trans Shuttle.  On March 17, 2000, Mr. Laws met with Mr. Akhbari and served him with CPAN No. 26574.  A copy of CPAN No. 26574, signed by Mr. Laws and Mr. Akhbari was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 9.

K. Trans Shuttle does not directly dispute Staff’s version of the events described above and presented no evidence rebutting Staff’s contention that it provided the transportation services encompassed by the subject CPAN.  Rather, it contends that these services were lawfully provided under its FHWA authority.  In this regard, Trans Shuttle makes two alternative arguments.  The first is that the transportation it provides between DIA and downtown Denver is interstate in nature, consisting merely of one leg of a continuous movement of passengers that either originate at or are destined to points outside the State of Colorado.  Trans Shuttle apparently contends that this service is allowed by the “charter and special operations” portion of its FHWA certificate.  See, Exhibit 1.  With regard to this argument, Trans Shuttle produced copies of vouchers issued to air carrier passengers by certain airlines that were used to secure ground transportation from DIA to downtown Denver via Trans Shuttle.  The vouchers were admitted into evidence as Exhibit 6.  Trans Shuttle contends that the vouchers are representative of a “through-ticketing” arrangement between it and the airlines evidencing the continuous, interstate nature of the service it provides to and from DIA.

L. The second argument advanced by Trans Shuttle is that the transportation encompassed by CPAN No. 26574 was intrastate in nature, but was lawfully provided as part of a scheduled, interstate service it provides between DIA and Cheyenne, Wyoming under its FHWA certificate.  See, Exhibit 2.  With regard to this argument, Trans Shuttle points to various subsections of Certificate No. MC-351586 that authorize scheduled service between DIA and Cheyenne, Wyoming, and between Denver, Colorado and numerous other Colorado points.  It contends that the service points at issue in this proceeding, the Doubletree Hotel and the Renaissance Hotel, are intermediate points along some of these routes.  

M. At the time the subject CPAN was issued, Trans Shuttle operated one of its vans between the train station in downtown Denver, Colorado and the airport in Cheyenne, Wyoming via Interstate 25 at least one time per day (“Interstate Route”). Two of its other vans operated exclusively between DIA and downtown Denver over two different routes.  The first route (“Doubletree Route”) offered service from DIA to Pena Boulevard, thence to Interstate 225, thence to the Doubletree Hotel, thence on to Englewood, Colorado via an unspecified route, thence to the train station in downtown Denver via an unspecified route, thence back to DIA via an unspecified route.  The second route (“Renaissance Route”) offered service from DIA to Pena Boulevard, thence to Interstate 70, thence to the Renaissance Hotel, thence to the train station in downtown Denver via an unspecified route, thence back to DIA via an unspecified route.  Trans Shuttle operated each of these two intrastate routes at least four to six times per day.  It contends that the train station in downtown Denver provides a common service point for all three routes and, as a result, the Doubletree Route and the Renaissance Route are sufficiently connected to the Interstate Route so as to legitimize the intrastate service provided over those routes under its FHWA authority. 

III. DISCUSSION

A.
The CPAN involved in this proceeding alleges violations of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S.  That statute, along with the statutory definitions of various terms contained therein, prohibits persons from providing for hire passenger transportation services upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without holding valid operating authority issued by the Commission.

B.
Under § 40-7-116, C.R.S., the Commission has the burden of proving the allegations contained in the CPAN by a preponderance of the evidence.  The testimony of Mssrs. Quaintance and Laws establishes that Trans Shuttle provided for hire passenger transportation services over the public highways of this state between DIA and other points in Colorado on the occasions cited in CPAN No. 26574.  By way of affirmative defense, Trans Shuttle contends that these services were lawfully provided under its FHWA authority.  Since this has been raised by Trans Shuttle as an affirmative defense, it has the burden of proof as to that issue.  Western Distributing Co. v. Diodoso, 841 P.2d 1053, 1057 (Colo. 1992).

C.
Contrary to the arguments advanced by Trans Shuttle, the record in this proceeding establishes that the services described in CPAN No. 26574 were not interstate in nature and, therefore, lawful under the “charter and special operations” portion of its FHWA certificate.  In order for ground transportation between an airport and another point in the same state to constitute interstate service such transportation must be conducted pursuant to a “through ticketing” or other common arrangement between a motor carrier and an interstate air carrier serving the airport.  See, Kimball-Petition for Declaratory Order, 131 MCC 908 (1980).  In the absence of such an arrangement, services performed by the motor carrier between an airport and another point in the same state are intrastate in nature.  See, Motor Transportation of Passengers Incidental to Air, 95 MCC 526 (1964).  

D.
A bona fide “through-ticketing” arrangement must reflect the continuity of movement between the interstate origin and the intrastate destination, or vice versa.  See, San Juan Service, Inc.—Petition for Declaratory Order, 1989 Federal Carriers Cases ¶ 37,574 (1988).  Under such an arrangement, the passenger pre-books air and ground transportation as part of a single transaction prior to commencement of a particular trip.  The passenger pre-pays the air carrier for both the air and ground segment of the trip with the air carrier then compensating the motor carrier for the ground portion of the movement.  The passenger’s payment of a separate fare to the motor carrier at the commencement of the ground portion of the trip calls into question the through nature of the service since, presumably, the passenger would have already pre-paid the air carrier for this service.  See, San Juan Services, Inc., supra.

E.
Mr. Akhbari testified that Trans Shuttle did not have a written “through-ticketing” agreement with any airline and no such agreement was produced at the hearing.  The vouchers that were admitted into evidence as Exhibit 6 do not establish the continuity of movement of passengers between an interstate origin and an intrastate destination.  In fact, they specify no origin or destination points.  Although Mr. Akhbari was somewhat uncertain concerning the circumstances under which the vouchers were issued, it is apparent that the travel arrangements evidenced by the vouchers were made after the involved passengers arrived at DIA.
  As such, they were not “pre-booked”.  For these reasons, the subject vouchers do not constitute a “through-ticketing” arrangement between Trans Shuttle and the air carriers who issued the vouchers.

F.
Most importantly, no vouchers were produced at hearing relating to the specific incidents of transportation documented by the subject CPAN.  The testimony of Mr. Quaintance establishes that the passengers transported from DIA to the Doubletree Hotel and the Renaissance Hotel in connection with Charge One paid the Trans Shuttle driver the applicable fare in cash after arriving at their destination.  The same procedure was followed by Mr. Quaintance and Ms. King in connection with Charge Two as evidenced by Exhibit 10.  Trans Shuttle did not dispute this fact.  It is also undisputed that Mr. Quaintance was traveling solely between points within Colorado.  He did not arrive at DIA from an interstate origin.  For all these reasons, it is found and concluded that the services encompassed by the CPAN were intrastate in nature and could not have been provided under the “charter and special operations” portion of Trans Shuttle’s FHWA certificate.

G.
With regard to Trans Shuttle’s argument that the services documented in the CPCN were lawfully provided under the scheduled portion of its FHWA authority, it is noted that such operations are subject to the following condition noted on the face of that authority:

The carrier is authorized to provide intrastate passenger transportation service under this certificate only if the carrier also provides substantial regularly scheduled interstate passenger transportation service on the same route.

This condition is consistent with the test originally enunciated by the Interstate Commerce Commission (“ICC”) and ultimately adopted by the courts in determining whether an appropriate nexus exists between interstate operations performed by a passenger carrier under its federal authority sufficient to support lawful intrastate operations under that authority.  For intrastate operations to be valid under that test they must be connected to an interstate service actually in operation.  The required interstate service must:  (a) be a regularly scheduled service; (b) be actual; (c) be bona fide; (d) involve service in more than one state; and (e) be “substantial” in relation to the intrastate service provided.  See, Funbus Systems, Inc. v. California Public Utilities Commission, 801 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1986) and Airporter of Colorado, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Commission 866 F.2d 1238 (10th Cir. 1989).

N. As can be seen from the above, in establishing the legitimacy of intrastate operations under a federal authority it is essential to first establish that some bona fide, scheduled interstate operations are being conducted under that authority.  Mr. Akhbari testified that Trans Shuttle provides scheduled interstate service between the train station in downtown Denver and the airport in Cheyenne, Wyoming.  It would not have been particularly difficult for Trans Shuttle to have produced some internal documentation (manifests, trip logs, reservation records, fare receipts, AVI records from the Cheyenne airport, etc.) to support that contention if such interstate services had, in fact, been provided.  However, no such data was presented at the hearing.  Even assuming, however, that scheduled, interstate services were provided by Trans Shuttle under its FHWA authority, it failed to establish that such services were “substantial” in relation to its intrastate services.  Trans Shuttle also failed to establish that its intrastate services were scheduled in nature and/or were sufficiently connected to its interstate service.    

O. With regard to the substantiality issue, the Commission has adopted the ICC’s prior finding that, in order to establish that the interstate service a carrier allegedly provides under its federal authority is “substantial” in relation to its intrastate service,

...a carrier should submit evidence that over a reasonable period of time it has carried a substantial number of passengers in interstate commerce in the operation.  It may rely on traffic studies or data of a similarly specific nature to show the number of interstate passengers.  It must show that the intrastate operation is not independent but is part of the interstate service.  Since the interstate traffic is to be substantial in relation to the intrastate in that same operation, the information should include intrastate traffic figures by which to establish the substantiality of such interstate traffic.

See, Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado v. ABC Carriers, Inc., doing business as Denver Express Shuttle, Inc., Decision No. C98-1024.  

J.
At hearing, Mr. Akhbari provided no data comparing the number of interstate passengers Trans Shuttle transported under its FHWA authority with the number of intrastate passengers it transported under that same authority.  Again, this would appear to be a relatively easy task if, in fact, Trans Shuttle had conducted meaningful interstate operations.  Since there is no traffic data in the record from which a comparison of interstate to intrastate passengers handled under the scheduled portion of Certificate No. MC-351586 can be made, it is not possible to determine definitively whether the interstate service provided by Trans Shuttle under that authority meets the substantiality test.  To the extent any comparative evidence was introduced, it suggests that the interstate service provided by Trans Shuttle was not substantial in comparison to the intrastate service it provided.  In this regard, Mr. Akhbari testified that Trans Shuttle operated its Interstate Route approximately once per day while it operated each of its two intrastate routes approximately 4 to 6 times per day.  These estimates produce a ratio of 1 interstate trip for every 8 to 12 intrastate trips.  By any standard, this can hardly be deemed “substantial”. 

P. Similarly, the evidence of record does not establish that the intrastate service Trans Shuttle provided under its federal authority was sufficiently “connected” to its interstate service.  In fact, Mr. Akhbari testified that the routes traversed and the vehicles and drivers used with regard to its Interstate Route were entirely separate from those traversed and/or used for its two intrastate routes.  The only alleged connection between Trans Shuttles’ interstate and intrastate operations consisted of service to one common point, the train station in downtown Denver.  Again, Trans Shuttle failed to quantify this “connection” by, for example, presenting evidence of the number of interstate and intrastate passengers transported by Trans Shuttle through this common point. Therefore, the evidence of record is insufficient to establish that any interstate service performed by Trans Shuttle was provided over any portion of the route it used in providing the intrastate service encompassed by CPAN No. 26574. These factors strongly suggest that Trans Shuttle’s intrastate downtown Denver/DIA service was independent of any interstate service it might have provided.  This is contrary to the condition imposed by Trans Shuttle’s FHWA authority and by the test articulated in the Funbus and Airporter decisions referred to above.

Q. Finally, Trans Shuttle failed to present convincing evidence that the service it provided under its FHWA authority was performed on a scheduled basis.  No written, published schedules were introduced into evidence and Mr. Akhbari’s testimony concerning this subject was vague at best.  No precise arrival/departure times were provided.  Rather, Mr. Akhbari suggested that schedules were provided to Trans Shuttle’s drivers on a daily basis.  Trans Shuttle does not post a schedule at DIA or on its vans.

R. For the above reasons, it is found and concluded that the Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in CPAN No. 26574 by a preponderance of the evidence.  Trans Shuttle has failed to satisfy its burden of proving the elements of its affirmative defense; i.e., that the services documented by the CPAN were lawfully provided under its FHWA authority.  Therefore, the services encompassed by CPAN No. 26574 are intrastate in nature and, since Trans Shuttle holds no operating authority from this Commission to provide such services, they were provided in violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S.  

S. Section 40-7-113(3), C.R.S., provides for assessment of a civil penalty in an amount double the amount specified by rule or regulation in the event a person receives more than one civil penalty assessment for a violation of the provisions of subsection (1) of that statute within one year.  Section 40-7-113(4), C.R.S., provides for assessment of a civil penalty in an amount triple the amount specified by rule or regulation in the event a person receives more than two civil penalty assessments for a violation of the provisions of subsection (1) of that statute within one year.  In construing this statute, the Commission has determined that the operative dates for calculating the one year period referred to therein are the dates the unlawful transportation services were performed.  See, Decision No. C92-1347.

T. The Staff seeks imposition of the “enhanced” penalty provisions discussed above in connection with CPAN No. 26574 since the violations cited therein occurred within one year of Trans Shuttle’s violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., as established in Docket No. 99G-498CP.  See, Exhibit 12.  A review of Docket No. 99G-498CP reveals that the violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., for which Trans Shuttle acknowledged liability in that proceeding did, indeed, occur within one year of the violations alleged in the subject CPAN.  Therefore, the enhanced penalty provisions of § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S., are applicable here.  

U. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Trans Shuttle, Inc., is found to have violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., as alleged in Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear No. 26574.

2. Respondent, Trans Shuttle, Inc., is assessed a civil penalty of $2,000.00, payable within 15 days of the effective date of this Order.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



DALE E. ISLEY
________________________________


Administrative Law Judge
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Bruce N. Smith
Director
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� See, Decision Nos. R00-433-I, R00-620-I, and R00-859-I.


� Section 40-7-111, C.R.S., provides that none of the provisions of Articles 1 through 7 of Title 40, except when specifically so stated, shall apply to or be construed to apply to interstate commerce, except as permitted by the United State Constitution or acts of congress. 


� The evidence suggests that the vouchers were designed to facilitate the ground transportation of airline passengers under emergency conditions that resulted in flight cancellations.
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